



HONORABLE MAYOR
Anthony David Turner, MPH

TOWN CLERK
Valerie M. Armendariz, MPA

MAYOR PRO-TEM
Eluterio F. Alfaro, Place # 4

CHIEF OF POLICE
Carlos Enriquez, MPA

TOWN COUNCIL
Alicia Stevens, Place # 1
Shawn Weeks, Place #2
Soledad Flores Place # 3
Eduardo Chavez, Place # 5

May 1, 2024, PRESS RELEASE

EPA conducted sampling for Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) chemicals in the water from the Town's Wells 1, 2, and 3 on March 15, 2023.

PFAS are a broad range of chemicals typically found in "non-stick" consumer products and fire fighting agents. The EPA has issued maximum contaminant levels (MCL) for these chemicals in drinking water that will go into effect on June 25, 2024. For more information go to epa.gov/pfas.

The results of these tests issued to the public by EPA on August 17, 2023 showed "No Detections" for Wells 1 and 3 and showed the presence of PFAS chemicals in Well No. 2. Subsequently, the Town retained a nationally recognized professional testing laboratory to independently analyze additional water samples in conformance with EPA's prescribed Method 533. On January 29, 2024 water sampling from Wells 1, 2, and 3 was conducted by the Town – two samples per well. The results were received by the Town on February 16, 2024. The results of the independent testing conducted showed "No Detections" in all six samples. The full test report is available on the Town's website -townofanthony.org. Page 6 of the report lists the results of sampling as described above.

The Town is notifying EPA of the discrepancy of EPA's results with the Town's independent testing results for Town's Well 2. Additionally, the Town is conducting additional independent PFAS testing of the water from Well No. 2 to confirm the "non-detect" results obtained on February 16, 2024 and will continue to monitor for these chemicals in the Town's water supply. The Town is committed to providing a safe and reliable water supply for the public. If there are any questions or concerns, contact: Mr. Anthony Turner, MPH, Mayor, Ph. No. 915-886-3944, email: mayor@townofanthony.org

1 de Mayo 2024, COMUNICADO DE PRENSA

La Agencia de Protección Ambiental de Estados Unidos (EPA) realizó muestreos de sustancias perfluoroalquiladas y polifluoroalquiladas (PFAS- Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances) en el agua de los pozos de la Ciudad nros. 1, 2 y 3 el 15 de marzo de 2023.

Las PFAS son una amplia gama de productos químicos que se encuentran típicamente en productos de consumo "antiadherentes" y en agentes contraincendios. La EPA ha establecido niveles máximos de contaminantes (MCL- Maximum Contaminant Level), los cuales entrarán en vigor el 25 de junio de 2024. Para obtener más información, visite epa.gov/pfas.

Los resultados de estos análisis, cuales fueron emitidos al público por la EPA el 17 de agosto de 2023, mostraron "Sin Detectar" PFAS para los Pozos 1 y 3; sin embargo, se detectaron sustancias PFAS en el Pozo nro. 2. Posteriormente, la Ciudad contrató a un laboratorio de pruebas profesional, de reconocimiento nacional, para analizar independientemente muestras adicionales de agua de conformidad con el Método 533 prescrito por la EPA. El 29 de enero de 2024, el laboratorio realizó muestreos de agua de los Pozos 1, 2 y 3, con dos muestras por pozo. Los resultados de las pruebas independientes recibidos por la Ciudad el 16 de febrero de 2024 mostraron "Sin Detectar" PFAS en todas las seis muestras. El informe completo de las pruebas está disponible en el sitio web de la Ciudad - townofanthony.org. La página 6 del informe enumera los resultados del muestreo como se describe anteriormente.

La Ciudad informó a la EPA sobre la discrepancia entre los resultados de la EPA y los resultados de las pruebas independientes de la Ciudad para el Pozo 2. Además, la Ciudad está llevando a cabo pruebas independientes adicionales de PFAS en el agua del Pozo No. 2 para confirmar los resultados de "Sin Detectar" PFAS obtenidos el 16 de febrero de 2024 y continuará monitoreando estos productos químicos en el suministro de agua de la Ciudad. La Ciudad está comprometida a proporcionar un suministro de agua seguro y confiable para el público. Si hay alguna pregunta o inquietud, comuníquese con: Sr. Anthony Turner, MPH, Alcalde, Tel. No. 915-886-3944, correo electrónico: mayor@townofanthony.org

